2 Transfers into level 3 from level 2 relates mainly to assets with stale prices in both the current and prior years.
3 Debt securities of R39 million were incorrectly classified as level 3 and should have been classified as level 2. 30 June 2023 has been restated accordingly.
4 Upon further investigation it was concluded that R62 million was incorrectly classified as Other debt instruments Unlisted included in level 2, which should have been included in level 3.

30 June 2023 has been restated accordingly.
5 Transfers out to level 2 relates mainly to assets with inputs to valuation techniques that are no longer stale.

The amount of total gains and losses for the year included in net realised and unrealised fair value gains in the income statement for assets held at the end
of the period is R826 million loss (Restated 2023: R207 million) for the Group.

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of the reporting period at fair value.

38 | MOMENTUM GROUP SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2024

NOTE 14.2 CONTINUED
Sensitivity of significant level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

At FVPL

Unit-linked
investments

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

30.06.2024
Carrying amount  3 784  1 659
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease) in

discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  378 13
Effect of decrease in assumption  (378)  (18)

30.06.2023
Carrying amount  3 968 1 626
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% (increase)/
decrease in

discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  397  (12)
Effect of decrease in assumption  (397)  16

NOTE 14.3
Fair value of level 3 financial liabilities

At FVPL

Investment
contracts

designated
at FVPL

Rm

CIS
liabilities

Rm

Preference
shares

Rm

Other
 borrowings

Rm
Total

Rm

12 mths to 30.06.2024
Opening balance  11  12  310  18  351

Business combinations  –  –  – 223 223
Total losses in net realised and unrealised fair value gains in the
income statement

Unrealised losses  – 3  67 7 77
Issues  –  –  –  3  3
Acquisition of joint venture (refer to note 6)  –  –  –  17  17
Settlements  –  –  –  (18)  (18)

Closing balance  11  15  377  250  653

12 mths to 30.06.2023
Opening balance  10  14  294  114  432

Business combinations (refer to note 4)  –  –  –  17  17
Total losses/(gains) in net realised and unrealised fair value
gains in the income statement

Realised gains  (2)  –  –  (22)  (24)
Unrealised losses/(gains)  3  (4)  16  –  15

Issues  –  2  –  –  2
Lapsed unexercised  –  –  –  (94)  (94)
Exchange differences  –  –  –  3  3

Closing balance  11  12  310  18  351

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of the reporting period at fair value.

There were no transfers in and out of level 3 in the current and prior years.

Sensitivities
Preference shares
A 0.01% increase/decrease in the interest rate of the level 3 preference shares would result in an immaterial change in the fair value for both the current and
prior periods.

Other borrowings
The contingent consideration recognised in respect of the acquisition of IMG will increase/decrease by R4 million and R5 million when the fair value of the
underlying assets are increased/decreased by 10% respectively.